RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST

TR

REQUESTER
Mary Beth Floyd

PART | ~AGENCY RECORDS RELEAS_EQ"OB_ NOT LOCATED /See che ked boxes

No agency records subject to the request have been located
Y J

No additional agency records subject to the request have been located

Requested records are available through another put histribution program. See Comments sectior

Agency records subject to the request that ace dentified in Append x(es
NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street, N W Washington D(

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Append ’ e il S ¢ J
ot the NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street. N.W. Was! ngton, { n a folder under this FOIA n

The nonproprietary version of the proposall(s) that you agreed to acce r Nversat
for public inspection and copying at the NRC Publi y Street, N W _ Wast

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Appe e TV8Y DE INSPECTE
Room identified in the Comments sectior

Enclosed is information on how you may obtain access to and the cf arges C ng records located a

N W., Washington, DC

Agency records subject to the request are en

Records subject to the request have been refe

Faes

You will be billed by the NRC for fees tota

You will receive a refund from the NR(

In view of NRC's response to this request 1 irther r ) ) taken on appeal letter date

PART 11, A-INFORMs ‘ON WITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

.ertain informeation in the requested records is being withheid from public disc 3 suant to the exemptions des

inPart 11, B, C,and D Any released portions of the documents for whict Wy ¢ recor s beéing withheld are beir
ingpection and copying in the NRC Public Document Room 217 St reet \ gron, D( s folder ur FO!A number

)

of the releasable portions

3
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NRC FORM 464 (Part 1) (1.91)




FOIA NUMBER(S) DATE

RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST
. (CONTINUATION)

PART Il B - APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS

Records subject 0 the request that are described in the enclosed Appendixles)___[ __are being withheld in their entirety or in part under the
Exemption No.(s) and for the reason (s} given below pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §52(b) and 10 CFR 9.17(a) of NRC regulations

1 The withheid information is properly classitied pursuant to Executive Order. (Exemption 1)

—y

EDEEN———

2 The withheld information relates solely to the internal personnel rules and procedures of NRC  (Exemption 2)

The withheld information is specitically exempted from public disclosure by statute indicated. (Exemption 3)

Sections 141.145 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure ~f Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Date (42 US.C. 2161.2166)

Section 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Unclassified Sateguards Information (42 US C 2167)

umwwll:lll or hnanc-m m'ovmﬂlon lh.

bnmg mmmm 00v me 'enonm .m;o.“g (Elommmn 4)

4 The withheld infrmation is a trade secret or

The information s considered 1o be confidential busmess (proprietary  information

The information s considered 1o be propnetary information pursuant to 10 CFR 2 7801111

The information was submitted and receved in confidence pursuant 1o 10 CFR 2 7801d)(2

5 The withheid information consists of mwmm y of mlrngenu reoords that ove "n’ avalable -'ur, ,gr giscovery dunng 'mgahur ¢Eumpnon 5) Apohume “vvv-lm

S —

——y

maman

—

Delibergtive Process Disclosure of predecisional information would 1end to nhitnt the upw and frank exchange of ideas essential to the deliberative process
Whare records are withheld in ther entirety  the facts are inextncably intertwined with the predecisional intormation
[portions because the rotuu of the facts woum permit an indirect inguiry Into the predecisional process of the agency

Auomuy work product ‘mwlege Documents DN‘D(I'Q o by an anormey | ortemplatior ! itigatio

| Anormy -client privilege. ‘Conhdonml commumulmm between .n anorncy and hi ;/hur chent.)

6 The withheld mformaton 15 exempted 11om pUbic GiBCIosUre because s DICIosure woull result it @ Clearly unwarranted invasion of personal povacy (Exemption 6)

S S
~

The withheld intorma‘ion consists of records compiled for law enforcement purposes and s being withheld for the reasonisi indicated (Exemption 7)

T R - S—— ’ -
Disclosure could reasonatily be expected to intertere with an enforcement proceeding because it could reveal the scope, direction and focus of
enforcement efforts, and taus could possibly allow recipients 1o take action 1o shield potential wrongdoing or a violation of NRC requirements

| from investigators. (Exemption 7 (A}l

4 . non L

| Disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invason of personal privacy (Exemption 7(C))

."._._._.._._-.. S S— . . . —
Wwhon the thisciosure of

The information consists of names of indivictuals ana ather infore
configential sources. (Exemption 7 (D))

wild reasonably De expecied to reve !l identities of

There also are no reasonably segregable factyal

———

OTHER
PAPT Il C - DENYING OFFICIALS
Pursuant to 10 CF R 0 25(b) and or 8 26(c) of the U S Nuciear Reguistory commussion reguiations. it has been deétermuned that the information withheld s exempt from pro
duction or disclosure and the. 15 PIogUCHIOn Or GisCiOsUTE 1§ CONItary 1o the pub terest The persons responsibie tor the denal are those off s went fied beiow as tdenying
otficials and the Direcror, Division of Fresdom ot Information and Pubilcatons Services. Otice of Admnstration, for any denials that may be appeaied 1o the Executive Diecron
far Operations (EDO)
p— S - - =
DENYING omcm TITLE OFFICE RECORDS DENIED APPELLATE OFFICIAL
RN it AL ok it N = - i . W | ‘ i
D1Y‘9Ct0r. nff1ce of ‘1UC]€'ar‘ | EDO . SECRETARY | G
7 ’ . s
Carl J. Paperielia  Material Safety and Safequards . "Ependix C X 4 !
RSN G ep—— - + 4 " +
L————.‘; - — e - ~+— - . + . +
I ISR rrS—— -+ - - " . +
i et sesees PR 4 + 4 . v

PART 0

D - APPEAL RIGHTE

The denial by each denying ofticial identified (o Part 11 .C may be appealed 10 the Appeliate Official identified there  Any such sppeal must be made (1

writing within 30 days of receipt

of this response, Appeals must be addressed, as appropriate to the Execut ve Director for Operations, to the Secretary of the Commission. of 10 the Inspector General, U S Nuolear
Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20666 and should clearly state on the enveiape and in the letter that it s an Appes! from an Initial FOIA Decision

NRC FORM 464 (Part 2) (1.91)

US NUCLEAR REOULATORV COMMISS’ON




NO. DATE
| OB/05/65
2. 09/17/65
3 07/21/66
4 07/25/66
5 07/29/66
6 0S/07 08
7 a2/amm
] 06/30/71
9 0827171
10. 01/12/712
11 09/01/67
12 09/26/67
13 10/05/67
14 10/11/67
15. 1020067
16 10/25/67
17 10727167
8. 1110167
19 1121/67
20 1130067
21 11730067

Re: FOIA-96 343

NRC Itr 1o Nuclear Consultants Corp Subject: reporis on 10CFR 9, Public Records (3 pages) EX. 6
AEC memo o R G. Page frm E. Moret: with enclosed conplicance inspection report (45 pages) EX. 6

AEC memo to R G Page frm E J. Moreiu with enclosed inspection report - Mallinckrodi (62 pages)
EX 6

Lir w Dir Isotopes Branch frm Donald Soldan. Subject resubmitting information on radiatione
exposures duning first quarter of 1966 (13 pages) EX 6

Lir. 10 Donald Soldan frm Eber Price with enclosed 07/25/66 Ir. to Dir. Isotopes frm Donald Soldan
mforming of radianonexposures (14 pages) EX 6

Lir 0 Donald Seldan frm Lawrence Low with enclosed 04/23/68 ltr. to Dir. Div. of Compliance, AEA
frm Donaid Soldan (4 pages) EX 6

Ltr. to Frank Schonelkorb frm Lawrence Low with enclosed 01/06/71 tr 1o Gen Roy frm Donald
Soldan; 01711771 kr. w Lawrence Low frm Fran Schotieikorb. 12/22/70 lir. o Frank Schottelkord frm
Lawrence Low, 1072170 hr 1o Jack Roeder frm Donald Soldan. 1°713/70 ltir. 10 Gen Roy frm Donald
Soldan, 10/26/70 ltr w0 Lawrence Low frm A J Virgona: 11/19/70 ltr w G W. Roy frm James Allan;
and Comphance inspection report of 10/20-23, 1970 (54 pages) EX 6

AEC routing ship to R. Cunmingham frm G W. Roy. Subject inspectios/ investigauon report with
enclosed 06/22/71 memo to G. Roy frm James Allan (47 pages) EX. 6

Lir 1o Norman Drisell frm Lawrence Low. with enclosed 08/13/71 ltr. to Lawrence Low frm Norman
Drissell.  Subject: compliance mspection report (54 pages) EX 6

AEC route ship 0 J C Malara frm Gen Roy with enclosed 01/11/72 Itr w Brissell frm Royee Grer ( 7
pages) EX. 6

Lir to Donald Soldan frm Lawrence Low with enclosed 08/16/67 ltr. to Lawrence Low frm Donald
Soldan & compliance mspection report 04/24-28/67 (68 pages) EX. 6

Lir o Dir lsotopes Branch frm Donald Soidan.  Subject: measurements of skin or hair contammation
(4 pages) EX 6

Lir. 10 Dir. Isotopes Branch frm Donald Soldan. Subject: thyroid measurements performed on 9/7/67
(4 pages) EX 6

AEC Irr o J R Roeder  Subject report of excessive lodine-131 thyroid burden (2 pages) EX. 6

Lir o Dir Jsotopes Branch frm Donald Soldan. Subject: thyroid measurements performed on
09/20/67 (4 pages) EX 6

AEC report of excessive thyrowd burden of lodine-131 ( | page) EX 6

Lir. 1o Dir. of Isatopes frm Donald Soldan. Subject: Thyrowd measurements performed on 09/27/67 4
4 pages) EX. 6

AEC report of excessive thyrowd burden of lodine-131 ( | page) EX. 6

Lir w Dir. Isotopes Branch frm Donald Soldan. Subject: Thyrowd measurements performed on
10/24/67 (16 pages) EX. 6

Lir to Harold Thayer frm Lawrence Low with enclosed 11/07/67 ltr 1o 1.R. Roeder attaching reports
of an inspecon to Mallinckrodt Chemical (48 pages) EX 6

AEC memo to0 J R Roeder. Subject: vepon of excess. = thyrowd burden of wodine-131 (1 page) EX. 6



22

23

24

25

26.

27.

28

29

35

37

3K,

39

41

42

41

45

12/18/67

12/18/67

1 2 1R/67

04/23/68

04/29/68

05/07/68

10/29/69

11/06/69

12/03/69

02/03/70

03/11770

Ol t/m2

01/18/72

02/14/758

01720177

06/05/59

127277

03132

031973

04/10/73
0472373

05/02/73

07/03/73

0B/01773

01/08/74

0227174

Lir. w Dir. Div. of Compliance frm Donald Soidan. Subject: incidents occurred during May, June &
July, 1967 (6 pages) EX 6

Ltr. w0 Dir. Dwv. of Comphiance frm Donald Soldan. Subject: G6/05/67 routine thyroid measurements (
4 pages) EX. 6

Ltr to Dr. Div. of Compliance frm Donald Soldan. Subject: 07/17 & 18/67 routine thyroid
measurements (4 pages) EX 6

AEC mute shp frm J. Roeder with enclosed 04/18/68 ltr 1o Boyce Grier frm M. G. Mason; 04/02/68
Itr. o Mont Mason frm Boyce Grier and attachment report (39 pages) EX 6

AEC memo to J. Roeder with enclosed 04/23/68 ltr to Dir. Div. of Compliance frm Donald Soldan (4
page* EX. 6

Lir. w0 Donald Soldan frmLawrence Low with enclosed 04/23/68 lir. 10 Dir. Div of Compliance frm
Donald Soldan (4 pages) EX. 6

Lir w0 Lawrence Low frm Donald Soldan. Subject: report accumulative exposure of 3050 millirems (2
pages) EX. 6

Lr to ] Roeder frm J. Allan  Subject: report on whole body overexposure (1 page) EX. 6

Ltr. to Donald Soldan frm Jack Roeder with enclosed 1171849 lir 10 Jack Roeder trm Uinald Soldan
(4 pages) EX. 6

Lir w0 Jack Roeder frm Donald Soldan. Subject: thjyrod burden measurements performed on
12/30/69 ( 3 pages) EX. 6

Lir. 10 Jack Roeder frm Donald Soldan. Subject: exposure of individual to lodine-125 ( 3 pages) EX. 6
Lir to W Dnssell frm Boyce Grier with enclosed 01/07/72 lir. w0 Boyce Gnier trm N Dnssell;
0107772 Itr w Dir. Dwv. of Compliance. AEA frm Donald Soldan; 12/23/71 Itr. o W. Dnssell frm
Boyce Grier: 12/27/71 Itr 10 G. Roy frm J. Allan (22 pages) EX. 6

Lir to Donald Soldan frm Lawrence Low with enclosed 01/07/72 ltr. to Dir. Div. of Compliance frm
Donald Soldan (4 pages) EX. 6

Lir 10 AEC frm J. Glenn Subject: repor of an uptake of I-131 (5 pages) EX. 6

Lir to D Soldan frm ] Allan with enclosed 12/29/76 Itr. w J. Allan frm D. Soldan, Subject: 1odine
intake (4 pages) EX 6

Ler o L. Johnson frm E.D. North, Subject: Dr. Leaders’ lrs. of 11/28/58 & 01/22/59 (7 pages) EX. 6

AEC Ir 1o Gen W. Roy frm J Allan, Subject: inspection report conducted on 12/6-9/71 (10 pages)
EX 6

Ltr to D. Soldan trm L. Low, Subject: ltr. of 02/23/72 ref exposure of personnel to radiougctive matrl
(6 pages) EX 6

Lir. 0 D Soldan fnn F. Kruest, Subject: acknowledge receipt of 03/01/73 (enclosed) reporting
exposure (4 pages) EX 6

Lir w F. Kruesi frm D. Soldan. Subject: exposure lodine-125 (4 pages) EX. 6
Lir o D Soldan frm D.F. Knuth, Subject: ackn. receipt of 04/10/73 Itr (enclosed) (S pages) EX, &

Lir. to D. Soldan frm D.F Knuth, Subject: ackn. receipt of 04/25/73 ltr. to F. Kruesi frm D Soldan -
exjosure lodine-131 (4 pages) EX. 6

Lir 10 D. Soldan frm 1 Davis with 06/19/73 hr 10 Kruest frm D. Soldan (5 pages) EX 6
Lir. w D Soldan frm J. Davis with enclosed of 07/24/73 & 07/20/73 lurs (5 pages) EX 6

Lir w0 W. Fadling frm J Davis with 12/10/73 Itr w0 Kruesi frm W Fadling, Subject: radioactive
exposure (3 pages) EX 6

Lir. o W Fadling frm J. Davis acknowleging receipt of 02/04/74 Itr (enclosed) (5 pages) EX 6



49

51

52.

53

55

58

60

61.

62

63

11720774

0810778

08/22/75

01/06/76

04/08/76

05/06/76

10/26/76

11/10/76

12/07/66

06/07/60

07/14/59

07/14/59

12/15/89

02/01/60

06/07/60

05/15/56

Lir 10 D. Soldan ffm J. Davis with 08/13/74 itr 10 J. Davis frm D. Soldan, Subject: report incident
wvolved lodine-131 (9 pages) EX 6

Letter 1w Director of Inspection and Enforcement regarding a production supervisor receiving a whole
body exposure of 1. 965mRem for the quarter ending 6/29/75, as determined by the sum of weekly
filmbadge reponts. (3 pages)EX. 6

Letter 10 Direcior RIII regarding dosimeter supplier reading of 3,.250mRem for the second quarter of
1975 (2 pages) EX. 6

Leter to Malinckrodt from John G. Davis acknowledging receipt of lener dated August 7, 1975, with
enclosure, and also letter dated 8/22/75, with enclosure (14 pages) EX 6

Letter 1o James Allan in regards to production technician receiving an exposure o his extremities of
23.000mRem beta and 250 mRem gamma for the week ending 3/14/76. (3 pages) EX. 6

Letter o Mallinckrodt from Dudley Thompson acknowledging receipt of letter did 4/8/76 reportung the
exposure of an individual 10 radiation. (4 pages) EX 6

Letter 1© James Allan in reference 10 a QC technician having an elevated thyroid burden of lodine-131
on 9/24/76 ar 1500 (3 pages) EX. 6

Lener 1o Mallinckrodt to acknowledge receipt of letier dated October 26, 1976, reporting ths exposure
of an individual to radmtion. (4 pages) EX. 6

Thank you letter 10 Mallinckrodt Chemical Works of November 14, 1966, with enclosures, informing
them of the exposure to several of thewr employees o wodine 131 (7 pages) EX 6

Letter w L Johnson regarding oversight of exposures of seven euxenite plan employees o airborne
radivacuve matenal concentrations 1n excess of 5/10 ' microcuries per milliliter as specified in CFR
Part 20 dunng the peniod of February 1510 February 21, 1960 (2 pages) EX. 6

Ltr fm LRogers 1o (Individual) reg: Mallinckrodt (5 pages) EX. 6

Note fm LRogers 0 MMann reg: Mallinckrodt (5 pages) EX. 6

Lar fm LRogers o (Indivadual) reg. Mallinckrodt (6 page) EX. 6

Mallinckrodt Chem Comphiance Inspection Report (11 pages) EX. 6

Ltr fm CKnopp Mallinckrodt o AEC (2 pages) EX. 6

Ltr fm FBelmore t© Llohnson, AEC (11 pages) EX. 6



sl

52.

53

55

7

58

59

6l

62,

63.

1120/74

G807/75

(8/22/75

01/06/76

04/08/76

05/06/76

10/:26/76

11110776

120766

060760

07/14/59

07/14/59

12/18/59

02/01/60

06/07/60

05/15/56

T
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Lir 0 D Soldan ffm J. Davis with O8/13/74 lr e ] Davis frm D Soldan, Subject: report incident
mvoltved lodine-131 (9 pages) EX. 6

Letter 10 Director of Inspection and Enforcement regarding a production supervisor receiving a whole
body exposure of 1,.965mRem for the quarter ending 6/29/75, as determined by the sum of weekly
filmbadge reports. (3 pages)EX. 6

Leter 0 Director RIH regarding dosimeter supphier reading of 3,250mRem for the second quarter of
1975 (2 pages) EX. 6

Leter 1o Mallinckrodt from John G. Davis acknowledging receipt of letter dated August 7, 1975, with
enclosure, and also letter dated 8/22/75, with enclosure (14 pages) EX 6

Lettier w James Allan in regards © production technician receiving an exposure to s extremities of
23, 000mRem beta and 250 mRem gamma for the week ending 3/14/76. (3 pages) EX. 6

Letter to Mallinckrodt from Dudiey Thompson acknowledging receipt of letter did 4/8/76 reporting the
exposure of an individual to radiation. (4 pages) EX. 6

Leter o James Allan in reference to a QC technician having an elevated thyroid burden of lodine-131
on 9/24/76 at 1500 (3 pages) EX. 6

Lewer 0 Mallinckrodt to acknowledge receipt of letter dated October 26. 1976, reporting the exposure
of an individual o radiaton. (4 pages) EX. 6

Thank you letter to Mallinckrodt Chemical Works of November 14, 1966, with enclosures, iforming
them of the exposure to several of their employees 1o iodine 151. (7 pages) EX 6

Lener to L. Johnson regarding oversight of exposures of seven euxenite plan employees to airborne
radioactive matenal concentrations in excess of /10 microcunies per mulliliter as specified in CFR
Pant 20 dunng the period of February 15 to February 21, 1960 (2 pages) EX 6

Lir fm LRogers 10 (Individual) reg Mallinckrodt (§ pages) EX 6

Note fm LRogers to MMann reg: Mallinckrodr (5 pages) EX 6

Lir fm LRogers 1o (Indivadual) reg Mallinckrodr (6 page) EX 6

Mallinckrodt Chem Comphiance Inspection Report (11 pages) EX. 6

Ler fm CKnopp Mallinckrodt w AEC (2 pages) EX 6

Ltr fm FBelmore 0 LJohnson, AEC (11 pages) EX 6



PEPIE S

Holme Roberts & Owenl "

ATTORNETYS «AT: I

Boulder 1700 Lincoln
Colorada Springs Sutte 4100
Denver Denver, CO 80203
Salt Lake City 301 861-7000
London Fax 303 8660200
Moscow
EBEEDOM 0oF INFORMATION
ACT REQUEST

August 21, 1996

FoIH- 7 -343
Kee'd S-z2¢-9¢

Mary Jean Pool

FOIA Officer

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
635 TWFN 6 D8

One White Flint North Building

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852

Re:  FOIA Request

Dear Ms. Pool:

This 1s a request under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552,

I would like copies of all documents that discuss the original process at
Mallinckrodt (sometimes called the Destrehan Street Refinery) that produced the residues stored
at the St. Louis Airport and at Latty Avenue in Hazlewood. Missouri.

| realize that there may be reasonable costs associated with locating and
reproducing the requested documents. Should search and reproduction costs appear likely to

exceed $500.00. please contact me prior to incurring such costs.

Once the documents are located and copied, would you send them to me via
Federal Express? My Federal Express number is 0802-0401-8.

Should you have any questions concerning this request, please call me at the
phone number listed above. As specified in the Act, I will expect to receive a reply within ten

working days from your receipt of this request.

Please call me if you have questions or concerns. Thank you very much for your
assistance.

4214881

v



Mary Jean Pool
Avgust 21, 1996
Page 2

214883

Sincerely,

S% N
/]

Informdtion Specialist

Mary Béh Floyd



